

ITEM NO.1

COURT NO.11

SECTION IIIA

S U P R E M E            C O U R T   O F   I N D I A  
R E C O R D   O F   P R O C E E D I N G S

ORIGINAL SUIT NO. 2/1988

STATE OF ASSAM

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.  
(Office report for direction)

Respondent(s)

WITH ORGNL.SUIT NO. 1 of 1989  
(Office report for direction)

Date: 08/05/2012      These Suits were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE T.S. THAKUR  
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE GYAN SUDHA MISRA

For Petitioner(s)      Ms.    Krishna Sarma,Adv. (Add.Adv.General)  
for St. of Assam      Mr.    Navnit Kumar,Adv.  
                                 Ms.    Vartika Sahay,Adv.  
                                 M/S    Corporate Law Group,Adv.

For Respondent(s)    Mr.    Mohan Jain,ASG  
                                 Mr.    DK Thakur,Adv.  
                                 Mr.    WSA Quadri,Adv.  
                                 Mr.    BK Prasad,Adv.  
                                 Mr.    P. Parmeswaran,Adv.

for Mediators            Mr. Sriram Panchu,Sr.Adv.

for St. of Nagaland    Mr.    KN Balgopal,Sr.Adv. (A.G. for State)  
                                 Mr.    AP Mukundan,Adv.  
                                 Ms.    Nitya Nambiar,Adv.  
                                 Ms.    E Sema,Adv.  
                                 Mr.    E Belhow,Adv.  
                                 Mr.    Gopal Singh ,Adv

Mr. Edward Belho,Adv.  
Mr. Nimshim Vashum,Adv.

2

Ms. Meenakshi Arora ,Adv

Mr. Anil Shrivastav,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The Mediators have submitted an interim report pursuant

to the order of this Court dated 02.01.2012.

Mr. Sriram

Panchu, Sr. Advocate, who happens to be one of the mediators,

appears in person, and submits that the Mediators are trying to bring about an amicable settlement and that some talks have already been held, and that there is a bright possibility of an amicable settlement materialising between the parties.

Learned counsel appearing for the States of Assam and Nagaland also submit that the two States have made concrete proposals to the Mediators for resolving the dispute amicably.

A copy of the said concrete proposal has not been placed on record by Mediators or the State Governments for that matter.

Before we pass any order on the request for further time made by the mediators, we would like to satisfy ourselves about the progress made by the Mediators so far.

We would also like to examine the nature of the concrete proposals that are said to have been made to the Mediators, with a view to deciding whether the mediation proceedings are indeed making any headway.

Learned counsel for the States of Assam and Nagaland shall accordingly file copies of the proposals made to the Mediators in a sealed cover within four weeks from today. immediately after summer vacation.

Post

(N.K. Goel)  
Court Master

(Veena Khera)  
Court Master