

1

ITEM NO.4

COURT NO.1 SECTION IIIB  
S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A. 25/2016 in Original Suit (s).No(s). 1/1989

STATE OF ASSAM

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(for extension of time and office report)

Date : 04/01/2017 This application was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON&#39;BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON&#39;BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. RAMANA

HON&#39;BLE DR. JUSTICE D.Y. CHANDRACHUD

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Ashok H. Desai, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, Adv.

Mr. Prateek Jalan, Adv.

Mr. Ananya Bhattacharji, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Ranjit Kumar, SG

Mr. P.S. Patwalia, ASG

Mr. S.W.A. Qadri, Adv.

Ms. Binu Tamta, Adv.

for Mr. B.K. Prasad, AOR

Mr. Rituraj Biswas, Adv.

Mr. Anil Shrivastav, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

This Court by its order dated 30.09.2016 passed in IA No.

24 in Original Suit No. 1/1989, directed the plaintiff to produce the remaining two witnesses, and complete the recording of their evidence, within a period of three months&#39; from the afore-said date.

The present application has been filed seeking extension of time on the ground, that recording of evidence of the two

2

witnesses could not be completed, within the time granted by this Court.

Learned counsel for the defendants have no objection to the acceptance of the prayer made in the instant interlocutory application.

Interlocutory Application No.25/2016 is accordingly allowed. Liberty is granted to the plaintiff to now complete the evidence of two witnesses, within a further period of four months&#39; from today.

(Renuka Sadana) (Parveen Kumar)

Assistant Registrar

AR-cum-PS