

ITEM NO.1

COURT NO.8

SECTION XVII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Original Suit (s). No(s). 2/1988

STATE OF ASSAM

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

ORGNL.SUIT No. 1/1989 (XVII)

(IA No. 179265/2018 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO AMEND LIST OF WITNESSES

IA No. 179255/2018 - EXTENSION OF TIME)

(ONLY IAs TO BE LISTED)

Date : 03-07-2019 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UDAY UMESH LALIT
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VINEET SARAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Ashok. H. Desai, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Manoj Goel, Adv.
Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, AOR
Ms. Vibhuti Vasisth, Adv.
Thaovei Key, Adv.
Mr. Vikram Adityanath Kr, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Anil Shrivastav, AOR
Mr. Ritu Raj, Adv.
Mr. P. Parmeswaran, AOR

Mr. Mohit D. Ram, AOR

Mr. G. Ramakrishna Prasad, AOR

Ms. Pinky Anand, ASG
Mr. S. Wasim A. Qadri, sr. Adv.
Mrs. Binu Tamta, Adv.
Mrs. Bharti Tyagi, Adv.
Mr. B.V. Balramdas, Adv.

Mr. Hemant Arya, Adv.
Chikatan Papta, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

On 12.4.2019 following order was passed by this Court :

"By order dated 29.10.2018, State of Arunachal Pradesh was granted three weeks' time to file affidavits of evidence. The time so granted has expired a long back. The present application was filed on 10.12.2018 seeking further extension of eight weeks. The time so prayed for, namely, eight weeks, has also expired and yet no affidavits of evidence have been filed.

We finally grant four more weeks, as a last opportunity, to State of Arunachal Pradesh to file affidavits of evidence. In case the order is not complied with, the affidavits of evidence may not be accepted thereafter."

Certain documents were sought to be filed on behalf of State of Arunachal Pradesh yesterday, copies whereof were served upon the other side.

Though the documents were tendered beyond the period granted by this Court, in the interest of justice, we direct the Registry to accept said documents on record.

Heard Mr. Ashok H.Desai, learned Senior Counsel for the State of Assam. We grant to the petitioner time of four weeks to consider said documents.

List the matter for further consideration on 31.7.2019.

(INDU MARWAH)
COURT MASTER

(SUMAN JAIN)
BRANCH OFFICER